
Rev 2/17   

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO 
GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

WASTE MANAGEMENT of MICHIGAN 
AND 

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 
FOR SHORT-TERM OPERATION OF ANN ARBOR MATERIALS RECOVERY 

FACILITY (MRF) AND WASTE TRANSFER STATION 
 
The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 E. Huron St. 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 (“City”) and Waste Management of Michigan, Inc., 
having its offices at 48797 Alpha Drive, Suite 100, Wixom, MI 48393 (“Contractor”) agree 
to amend the professional services agreement for the Short-Term Operation of Ann Arbor 
Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) and Waste Transfer Station (TS) executed by the 
parties dated September 16, 2016 as follows: 
 

1) Article II, Duration, is amended to read as follows: 
 

This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both parties, 
and shall remain in effect unless terminated as provided for in Article XII, 
provided that the City may not terminate this Agreement under Paragraph 
B of Article XII prior to June 30, 2017.  
 
This contract shall terminate on July 1, 2017.  The parties may mutually 
agree to extend the Agreement thereafter in 30-day increments until 
December 31, 2017, either in whole, or only the MRF operation part, 

 
The effective date of this amendment is April 1, 2017. 
 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties 
executed September 16, 2016, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this 
amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, 
successors and assigns of the parties. 
 
Dated this April 3, 2017. 
 

 
For Contractor 

 
For City of Ann Arbor 

 
 
By____________________________ 
    Denise Gretz 
Its: President 
 

 
 
By_________________________________ 
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 



Rev 2/17   

 
 

  
By_________________________________ 
     Jacqueline Beaudry, City  Clerk 

 
Approved as to form and content 
 
 
______________________________ 
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney 

 
Approved as to substance 
 
 
______________________________ 
Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
 
 
______________________________ 
Craig A. Hupy, P.E. 
Service Area Administrator  

 


